## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR ADAMS COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO

## RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTINUING THE ADAMS COUNTY COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS BOARD REPRESENTING THE 17<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT

## **Resolution 2014-182**

WHERAS, the Adams County Board of County Commissioners initially established the Adams County Community Corrections Board by resolution on October 4, 1982; and

WHEREAS, the statutory framework supporting the establishment and operations of community corrections boards has since been amended; and

WHEREAS, Section 17-27-103(1), C.R.S., provides that counties may establish a community corrections board; and

WHEREAS, Section 17-27-103(1), C.R.S., provides that a community corrections board may establish community corrections programs; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners intends to continue the Adams County Community Corrections Board with its powers to oversee all community corrections facilities and programs in Adams County and to advise the Board of County Commissioners on community corrections facilities and programs and other such issues as may be referred to it by the Board;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Adams, State of Colorado, that the Adams County Community Corrections Board is hereby continued. It is to be comprised of at least seven and not more than eleven persons, to include at least one member who is a District or County Court Judge, one member from the District Attorney's Office, one member from the Sheriff's Office, one parole officer, one member from the Public Defender's Office, one member from the Adams County Probation Department, and other such member as the Board of County Commissioners may appoint. Terms of membership shall be three years.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Community Corrections Board shall continue to have the following powers:

- 1. To establish and enforce standards and policies for the operation of Adams County community corrections facilities and programs;
- 2. To advise the Board of County Commissioners on community corrections business and related issues, excluding the Adams County Detention Center;

- 3. To advise the Board of County Commissioners on the existence of and the desirability of creating, contracting with, or participating in additional community corrections programs;
- 4. To advise the Board of County Commissioners on such other related issues as the Board of County Commissioners may refer to it; and,
- 5. To establish its own by-laws and procedures not inconsistent with the powers set forth above.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that members of the Community Corrections Board, when acting in their official capacities and within the course and scope of their duties as members of the Community Corrections Board, shall be considered employees of Adams County for the purposes of the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, Section 24-10-101, et seq., C.R.S.

Upon motion duly made and seconded the foregoing resolution was adopted by the following vote:

I	Henry		Aye
,	Tedesco		Aye Aye
I	Hansen		
		Commissioners	•
STATE OF COLORADO	)		
County of Adams	)		

I, <u>Karen Long</u>, County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners in and for the County and State aforesaid do hereby certify that the annexed and foregoing Order is truly copied from the Records of the Proceedings of the Board of County Commissioners for said Adams County, now in my office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said County, at Brighton, Colorado this  $4^{th}$  day of April, A.D. 2014.

County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners Karen Long:





Deputy